

0.1201

: -: 85-

Ach

and Cr

1000

944 gr

Non

Date:

April 4, 2013

To:

Mario Goderich, Assistant Director

Business Affairs, Regulatory Economic Resources Department

Small Business Development

From:

Milton L. Collins, Associate Director

Miami-Dade Aviation Department, Minority Affairs Division

Subject:

Expression of Interest for Development Sites at MIA

Project #EOI-02-08

#### **REVISED RECOMMENDATION:**

This is a **revised** request for the Small Business Development (SBD) to approve the attached project in order for the Department to proceed with approval of the Ground Lease Agreements with members of the Odebrecht Group for development of four property sites at the entrance of Miami International Airport under Miami-Dade County Aviation Department **Expression of Interest**, **Project No. EOI-02-08.** 

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve Ground Lease Agreements (Agreements) with members of the Odebrecht Group for development of four sites at Miami International Airport (MIA). The Ground Lease Agreement for the first site, known as Parcel 1A, includes Expansion Lease Agreement for the second site known as 1A Expansion. The third site is known as Parcel 1B, and the fourth site is known as Parcel 1C. These parcels are collectively referred to as "Airport City" at Miami International Airport.

Under the Agreements, the Miami-Dade Aviation Department (MDAD) is authorized to: (i) exercise all rights of the County; (ii) determine whether Odebrecht may lease any of its improvements to existing MDAD tenants; (iii) authorize construction of other improvements on the Premises; (iv) halt construction if it is not in accordance with the requirements of the Agreements; (v) make inspections for environmental violations; and (vi) approve assignments, transfers, or sales of the leasehold interests to third parties upon Odebrecht's payment of all fees associated therewith and Odebrecht's compliance with MDAD's requirements.

The Minority Affairs Division has evaluated the subject project and recommends the following Contract Measures:

Parcel A:

CSBE (14.3%) of \$263,304,000.00 CBE-A/E (10%) of \$22,896,000.00 Parcel B:

CSBE (14.3%) of \$8,648,000.00 CBE-A/E (10%) of \$752,000.00

Parcel C:

CSBE (14,3%) of \$88,320,000.00 CBE-A/E (10%) of \$7,680,000.00 SBE (1%) of \$37,078,417.00

Also attached are MDAD's Contract Measures Analysis Worksheet and other supporting documents. The Community Workforce Program (CWP) will be applicable, currently at 10%. This estimate of probable construction and manpower analysis will be provided by the Odebrecht Group once the work commences.

Revised Recommendation Memorandum: Expression of Interest for Development Sites at MIA Project #EOI-02-08 April 4, 2013 Page 2 of 5

# Additional Information for Parcel C:

The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) opportunities focuses on local businesses performing a commercially useful function primarily during the operational phase of the Parcel 1C hotel which will be a 400-room, four-star hotel. MDAD's Contract Measures for SBE firms has been identified as 1% of the annual gross revenue associated with hotel operations. The specific scope of services for potential local SBE opportunities may vary with the particular hotel chain and their respective procurement agreements. At this time, the following scope of services has been identified that could comprise the 1% SBE Contract Measures: 0.32% for cleaning maids to clean hotel rooms; 0.32% for security guards to provide crime prevention and protection services for the hotel; and 0.36% for laundry services including linens cleaning and dry cleaning services for hotel guests.

All three (3) Agreements will generate revenues for the Aviation Department over their anticipated 50-year terms, commencing initially on a graduated basis and then becoming full rent payments upon completion of the improvements.

All Agreements will provide MDAD with land rents at fair market value rental rates and additional franchise fee payments in the form of percentages of gross revenues, depending on the nature of the facility within each of the four development sites. Odebrecht is obligated to fund the entire cost of the improvements built pursuant to the Agreements (an anticipated \$512 million dollar project) and upon completion of each site's development, the County shall have full title to the improvements.

en parting

1012L

. .

Abrati Abrah

The Term of the Agreement for Parcels 1A will be 40 years, plus one (1) ten (10) year extension from the Date of Beneficial Operation (DBO) of the first office building. The Term for Parcel 1A Expansion will be 40 years, plus one (1) ten (10) year extension from the earlier of DBO of the first facility or eight (8) years from the Effective Date of the Parcel 1A Agreement. The Term of the Agreement for Parcel 1B will be 40 years, plus one (1) ten (10) year extension from the DBO of the Parcel 1B facilities. The Term of the Agreement for Parcel 1C will be 40 years, plus one (1) ten (10) year extension from the DBO of the Parcel 1C facilities.

# BACKGROUND/SCOPE OF SERVICES/REQUIREMENTS:

Airport construction projects are traditionally funded in a variety of ways, including the sale of Aviation bonds, federal grants, passenger facility charges, interest earnings, and operating income. As a result of the financial burden of MIA's nearly completed \$6.4 billion Capital Improvement Program, MDAD needs an alternative source of financing for capital projects. More than ever, MDAD's fiscal need for aviation and aviation-related projects at MIA exceeds MDAD's current ability to fund them by traditional methods without risking MIA's competitive position among U.S. gateway airports or jeopardizing its positive bond ratings. Accordingly, like many other government entities across the country, MDAD turned to the Public Private Investor Partnership (PPIP) concept to convert non-performing real estate at the airports, including vacant land and vacant buildings not foreseeably needed for airport purposes, into revenue-producing assets. Under a PPIP agreement, the developer uses its own finances to construct major projects, and pays the County a fair market value rental for the underlying land along with a percentage of gross revenues to reflect both parties' interest in the development of the project.

MDAD has long realized that the entrance to MIA was in need of revitalization with new buildings and removal of the various maintenance and transportation buildings constructed decades ago. The revitalization concept became known as "Airport City" and requires a very significant investment of capital from a developer for the financing, design, construction, renovation, relocation, management,

Revised Recommendation Memorandum: Expression of Interest for Development Sites at MIA Project #EOI-02-08 April 4, 2013 Page 3 of 5

and operation of various buildings located in the four (4) available sites to the immediate north and south of MIA's Central Boulevard.

The mixed-use development program being delivered through the proposed Agreements between Odebrecht and Miami-Dade County will usher in a new era for MIA, offering a multi-faceted experience of the highest quality for passengers, visitors and local residents. It will solidify MIA internationally as a world-class destination and as the primary economic engine to Miami-Dade County by creating thousands of new jobs and spurring additional business development opportunities in the County.

In fact, a recent study by the Washington Economics Group estimates that the Airport City at MIA project could create as many as 5,800 jobs and a total positive economic impact to Miami-Dade County of \$827 million during the development and construction phase of the project, and as many as 10,000

permanent jobs for our residents and an annual total economic impact of \$1.63 billion when the facilities are operational.

Under all three (3) Agreements, MDAD will receive fair-market-value land rents for the land under each improvement.

Full rent for the land under any improvement is generally payable upon completion of the improvement, and the initial annual rent for all parcels upon complete buildout of the facilities is estimated to be approximately \$3,562,853.00 Prior to completion, and commencing on the effective date of each agreement, MDAD will receive partial land rent of 10% of the fair-market-value rent during the first year, 20% during the second year, and 30% for the third year up to the date of beneficial operation for all initial improvements (called the "Milestone 2" date), which is 60 months, 39 months, and 41 months from the effective dates of the Agreements for Parcels 1A, 1B and 1C, respectively. In addition, MDAD will receive franchise fees in the form of a percentage of gross revenues from the improvements based on the type of improvement involved to the extent the resulting amount is greater than the land rent. In addition, MDAD will receive franchise fees in the form of a percentage of gross revenues from the improvements based on the type of improvement involved to the extent the resulting amount is greater than the land rent.

The four (4) sites will be developed by members of the Odebrecht Group. The three Development Lease Agreements for each of the four (4) development sites, however, provide that a member of the Odebrecht Group shall maintain at least 10% equity interest in the newly created affiliate and shall satisfy at least 10% of any separate security requirement of a lender. In addition, each Lessee is required to obtain a performance and payment bond to assure the completion of the project. With the bond and the 10% equity and security participation by a member of the Odebrecht Group under each Agreement, the County is reasonably assured that each site will be developed. Upon completion of each site's development, the County shall have full title to the improvements.

The Agreements provide for a "Financial Closure Date," which is referred to as "Milestone 1" or "M1." The M1 date is marked in months from the Effective Date and allows Odebrecht to complete the financing of the project within that period of time. The M1 date is 30 months, 18 months, 9 months and 9 months from the Effective Date of the Parcel 1A lease, the Parcel 1A Expansion lease, the Parcel 1B lease, and the Parcel 1C lease, respectively. If the M1 date is not achieved under any lease agreement, either party has the right to terminate the agreement.

Revised Recommendation Memorandum: Expression of Interest for Development Sites at MIA Project #EOI-02-08 March 22, 2013 Page 4 of 5

Each Agreement requires the Odebrecht Lessee to meet a specific construction deadline. If the Lessee fails to do so, and the failure is not cured or otherwise excused, the County has the right to terminate the entire Agreement.

The four (4) development sites to be developed under the Agreement include the following:

#### PARCEL 1A:

Parcel 1A is sometimes known as the "Central Base" and is located immediately to the north of Central Boulevard, the road used to enter the Airport. The 9.3-acre site will be developed primarily with a 150-room three-star hotel (so as not to conflict with the four-star hotel Odebrecht will be constructing on Parcel 1C), along with office buildings. In addition to constructing the facilities on Parcel 1A, Odebrecht is responsible for construction of a new train stop for the MIA Mover automated people mover train to provide passengers and users of the Parcel 1A facilities convenient access.

The development cost associated with Parcel 1A are projected to cost \$154.5 million. The land rents and franchise fees are projected at \$1.5 million in the first year of stabilized operations. Over the 50-year term, Parcel 1A is projected to generate to the County approximately \$171 million in land rents and franchise fees.

· 14 年 開發鐵序 (中華) 24 · 图 18 · 18 · 1

The state of the s

### PARCEL 1A Expansion:

The Parcel 1A Expansion is a 15.6-acre site immediately north of Parcel 1A and will house the extensive infrastructure improvements Parcel 1A requires. As Odebrecht determines the success of the ongoing development on the Parcel 1A site, it will decide whether or not to demolish the older facilities on the Parcel 1A Expansion site for further development or leave those facilities in place. Even if the status quo is maintained, those older facilities will be blocked from the view of the new developments on Parcel 1A.

The development cost associated with Parcel 1A Expansion are likewise projected to cost \$154.5 million. The land rents and franchise fees are projected at \$2.1 million in the first year of stabilized operations. Over the 50-year term, the Parcel 1A Expansion is projected to generate to the County approximately \$241 million in land rents and franchise fees.

## Parcel 1A and Parcel 1A Expansion Additional Costs:

Odebrecht has projected costs of \$17 million to construct the additional Automated People Mover Station to serve the Parcel 1A and Parcel 1A Expansion sites, and \$33 million to construct the infrastructure improvements on the Parcel 1A Expansion site that will be necessary to serve both the Parcel 1A improvements and the Parcel 1A expansion improvements.

#### PARCEL 1B:

Parcel 1B consists of a 6.82-acre site south of Central Boulevard across the road from Parcel 1A. Odebrecht will demolish existing facilities and construct a retail service plaza, with a gas station, convenience store, dry cleaner, shops, and a small pet spa.

The development cost associated with Parcel 1B are projected to cost \$12 million. The land rents and franchise fees are projected at \$0.6 million in the first year of stabilized operations.

**Revised Recommendation Memorandum:** Expression of Interest for Development Sites at MIA Project #EOI-02-08 April 4, 2013 Page 5 of 5

Over the 50-year term, Parcel 1B is projected to generate to the County approximately \$76 million in land rents and franchise fees.

#### Parcel 1C:

Parcel 1C is a 1.76-acre site next to Park 6 which is adjacent to the Terminal Building. Odebrecht will construct a 400-room, four-star hotel to be operated by a leading hotel chain. The hotel will directly connect to the North Terminal through the Dolphin Parking Garage and will have amenities and restaurants consistent with the finest four-star hotels. Unlike the other three sites, there are no facilities on Parcel 1C that require demolition or replacement. Odebrecht will be permitted to use 350 parking spaces in the adjacent Dolphin Garage for guests and valet parking. The FAA permitted this use because the parking garages are not operating at capacity and therefore there is no revenue loss to MDAD associated with this use. The development cost associated with Parcel 1C are projected to cost \$141 million.

The land rents and franchise fees are projected at \$2.7 million in the first year of stabilized operations. Over the 50-year term, Parcel 1C is projected to generate to the County approximately \$299 million in land rents and franchise fees.

If additional information is needed, please contact me at (305) 876-7221 or C. Corrales of my staff at (305) 876-7991. The Control of the Control of Con

the American State artists, while a

and the state of t

the companies of the second country of

the first the second of the

#### Attachments (7) T8881345-784×

ibixvi vicc:

Phone War

The low or -14 F

arabi.

riegr .

V. Clark, SBD

L. Johnson, SBD E. Mizrahi, MDAD

M. Clark-Vincent, MDAD

1000年) - 1000年 1000年 - 1000年 1000年

B. Rinzler, Odebrecht

L. Simon, Odebrecht

J. Zheng, Odebrecht

M. Hawkins-Moss, MDAD

L. Allen-Johnson, MDAD

C. Corrales, MDAD

\Project File

# ATTACHMENT B CBE/CSBE Goals: Airport City at MIA Parcel A -Business Park

and a manual state of the second state of the		BY PRIME OR	CBE/CSBE	
DESCRIPTION OF WORK	TOTALCOST	PRIME SUBS	AMOUNT	PERCENT
DESIGN/CONSTRUCTION TOTAL (CBE+CSBE)	286,200,000	246,130,520	40,069,480	14.00%
CBE: A/E Services Subtotal	22,896,000.00	20,606,400	2,289,600	10.00%
CSBE: Construction Subtotal	263,304,000.00	225,524,120	37,779,880	14.35%
DIVISION 01 - GENERAL CONDITIONS	32,033,033	29,601,726	2,431,307	7.59%
DIVISION 02 - SITEWORK	14,917,278	13,938,705	978,573	6.56%
DIVISION 03 - CONCRETE	31,660,728	28,861,920	2,798,808	8.84%
DIVISION 04 - MASONRY	4,565,481	684,822	3,880,659	85.00%
DIVISION 05 - METALS	9,314,960	8,383,464	931,496	10.00%
DIVISION 06 - WOOD AND PLASTIC	10,678,530	10,678,530	0	0.00%
DIVISION 07 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION	5,298,129	2,655,952	2,642,177 <sub>î</sub>	49,87%
DIVISION 08 - DOORS AND WINDOWS	33,356,311	29,443,616	3,912,695	11.73%
DIVISION 09 - FINISHES	40,765,634	29,983,124	10,782,510	26.45%
DIVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES	7,590,210	4,280,878	3,309,332	· 43.60%
DIVISION 11 - EQUIPMENT	1 70/ 602	1,704,683	0	0.00%
DIVISION 12 - FURNISHING	24,485	24,485	0	0.00%
DIVISION 13 - SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION	754,838	754,838	0	0.00%
DIVISION 14 - CONVEYING SYST.	7,501,630	7,501,630	0	0.00%
DIVISION 15 - MECHANICAL	33,030,222	29,928,684	3,101,538	9.39%
DIVISION 16 - ELECTRICAL	30,107,848	27,097,063	3,010,785	10.00%

<sup>\*</sup> Based on conceptual development plans. Individual discipline percentages may be adjusted after program definition.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Any discrepancy is due to rounding.

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> FF&E (Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment) is not included.

## ATTACHMENT C-I Breakdown of Fixed Facility Design A/E Work Parcel A-Business Park

GAT. NO.	SERVICE DESCRIPTION *	PRIME CONSULTANT (Lead A/E Firm under subcontract to DBOM Team Prime)	SUB- CONSULTANT (supporting A/E firms, likely under subcontract to DBOM Team Prime)	PERCENT OF TOTAL CONSULTANT FEE (Total)	PERCENT OF TOTAL DESIGN FEE ( for - CBE POTENTIAL WORK)
11.00	GENERAL STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING (INCLUDING THRESHOLD)	4. 7. 11. 11. 11.	х	17.0%	4.0%
12.00	GENERAL MECHANICAL ENGINEERING		x	11.0%	1.0%
13.00	GENERAL ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING		Х	6.0%	1.0%
14.00	ARCHITECTURE	X		59.0%	0.0%
15.00	SURVEYING		X	0.7%	0.5%
16.00	GENERAL CIVIL ENGINEERING	<u> </u>	X	2.0%	1.3%
17.00	ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT	X	Х	2.0%	1.0%
18.00	ARCHITECTURAL CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT	X	x	2.0%	1.0%
20.00	LANDSCAPE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	X	0.3%	0.2%
	en gråte et e	entities y			
	District Confidence of Confidence of				3.4
			Ta Asa		
	The second secon	service of the servic	r Miller (1996) Sology Artif		
	्राप्तिकः । १८ - १५ के स्वर्धाः स्वर्धाः । १९ - १५ के स्वर्धाः ।	damin do			- 1
		ED			
	:				
				100%	10%

Total Estimated Value of A/E Services \$22,896,000.00

Total Estimated CBE potential participation: \$2,289,600 (10% of A/E Services or 0.8% of Total Project Cost)

## **MIAMI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT**

MAILING ADDRESS: PO BOX 592075, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33159 • 4200 NW 36 ST, SUITE 400, MIAMI, FLORIDA 33122

FD2-010 [6/02]

Detailed descriptions of certification categories may be obtained from MDAD Contracts Administration.

Based on conceptual development plans, individual discipline percentages may be adjusted after program definition.

## Walters, Vivian (RER)

From:

Corrales, Caridad (Aviation) [CCORRALES@miami-airport.com]

Sent:

Friday, April 05, 2013 2:45 PM

To:

Clark, Veronica (RER); Johnson, Laurie (RER)

Cc:

Walters, Vivian (RER); Mizrahi, Eli (Aviation); Clark-Vincent, Marie (Aviation); Brinzler@odebrecht.com; lsimon@odebrecht.com; JZHENG@odebrecht.com; Moss,

Margaret Hawkins (Aviation); Allen-Johnson, Lenora (Aviation); Collins, Milton (Aviation);

Corrales, Caridad (Aviation)

Subject:

Recommendation Memo Project #EOI-02-08

**Attachments:** 

MinorityAffairsSharpScannerDoNotReply\_20130405\_132744.pdf

Good afternoon, attached is the revised Recommendation Memorandum for Project #EOI-02-08. As instructed by SBD, additional information has been added for the SBE portion of the project for Parcel C. Please advise our office if there are any questions.

Thank you,

1.421 122.1

Caridad "Cookie" Corrales Contract Compliance Specialist II MDAD-Minority Affairs Division

Phone: (305) 876-7991 Fax: (305)-876-0382

E-mail: ccorrales@miami-airport.com